DISCLAIMER: The list of areas/organizations below is for informational purposes only
and is in no order of preference. Inclusion in this list does not imply any endorsement or
preference by EPA. This list was last updated on May 4, 2015, and will be updated
periodically as additional areas/organizations are identified.

Areas/Organizations With an Interest in Wood-burning Appliance
Changeout/Retrofit Projects

The list of areas/organizations below is intended to assist in the identification of possible
locations for wood-burning appliance changeout/retrofit projects. This information may be
considered by litigants as settlement agreements! are developed.

The list includes (1) areas and organizations where changeout/retrofit projects have occurred, (2)
areas and organizations with changeout/retrofit projects currently underway, and (3) areas and
organizations that have expressed an interest in changeout/retrofit projects. EPA will update the
list as new areas/organizations are identified, including those that self-identify.

To add a new area/organization to the list, contact Larry Brockman of EPA’s Office of Air
Quality Planning and Standards at brockman.larry@epa.gov.

Locality Type of Program | Contact Name/ | Phone/Email
Organization
AK | Fairbanks Wood Stove Christina 907-459-1008
DeHaven, cdehaven@fnsh.us

Fairbanks North
Star Borough

AK | Bristol Bay Wood Stove Melody Nibeck- | 907-842-5257 x324
Edgmon/Sue mnibeck@bbna.com
Flensburg,
Bristol Bay 907-842-5257 x 341
Native sflensburg@bbna.com
Association

! Settlement agreements may include mitigation projects and/or Supplemental Environmental Projects (SEPs). A
mitigation project is an environmentally beneficial project performed as part of a settlement of alleged violations
which tends to compensate the environment for past environmental harms caused by the alleged violations. The
project should be related to the same media (e.g. air, water, waste) and should have a similar nexus (e.g. location) as
the alleged violations. A SEP is an environmentally beneficial project that a violator of an environmental law
voluntarily agrees to undertake in the settlement of a civil enforcement action. The goal of SEPs is to improve the
environmental health of a community that has been placed at risk due to a violation of an environmental law. SEPs
used to implement a wood burning appliance changeout/retrofit program are an effective way to leverage resources
and significantly improve public health and the environment. The defendant named in the consent decree is solely
responsible for choosing a location and an implementing organization, and ensuring the project is implemented in a

manner consistent with the consent decree. Several states, tribes and local governments have implemented
changeout programs with SEP funds. To learn more, see
http://www.epa.gov/ttn/caaa/tl/memoranda/wschangoutguide 042807.pdf
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AK | Native Village | Wood Stove Tina Tinker, aleknagikigap@starband.net
of Aleknagik Aleknagik 907-843-1509
Traditional
Council
AK | Native Village | Wood Stove March Runner, | 907-569-9599
of Galena Tribal Admin., march_runner@yahoo.com
Louden Tribal
Council
AK | Native Village | Wood Stove Carol Oliver, (907) 779-2005
of Golovin Chinik Eskimo oxiedec49@yahoo.com
Community
AK | Native Village | Wood Stove Charles and 907- 438-2935
of St Mary’s Ursula Prince, algaacig_epa@yahoo.com11
Algaaciq Tribal
Gowvt
AZ | Navajo and Wood Stove Stacey 602-429-0009
Apache Mortenson, SMortenson@lungarizona.org
Counties American Lung
Association
AZ | Navajo Nation | Wood stove and Karmen Billey, | 928-729-4156
and Coal stove Navajo EPA
NM (NM/AZ/UT), karmenbilley@navajo-nsn.gov
CA | Butte County Wood stove Armen Kamian | 530-332-9400 x 108
Butte Co Air
Quality Mgmt akamian@bcagmd.org
District
CA | El Dorado Wood Steve McKinney | 530-621-6662
County APCD | stove/fireplaces El Dorado Co Steven.mckinney@edcgov.us
Air Quality
Mgmt District
CA | Feather River Wood Sondra Spaethe | 530-634-7659 x 210
AQMD Stove/fireplace Feather River sspaethe@fragmd.org
AQMD
CA | Placer County | Wood Heather Kuklo, | 530-745-2339

stove/fireplace

Placer County
AQMD

HKuklo@placer.ca.gov
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CA | Portola/Plumas | Wood Stoves and | Gretchen Bennitt | nsagmd.gretchen@gmail.com
County Fireplaces E.D. (530) 274-9360X 102
Northern Sierra
AQMD
CA | Sacramento Wood Stove and | Ali Mohamad, 916-874-4850
Area Fireplaces Sacramento amohamad@airquality.org
AQMD
CA | San Joaquin Wood Stove and | Colette Kincaid, | 559-230-5800
Valley Fireplaces San Joaquin Colette.Kincaid@valleyair.org
Valley AQMD
CA | Shasta County | Wood stove Ross Bell, Shasta | 530-225-5674
County rebel@co.shasta.ca.us
CA | Siskiyou Woodstove Eric Olson 530-841-4031
County Siskiyou County | eolson@co.siskiyou.ca.us
Air Pollution
Control District
CA | South Coast Wood stove/ Tracy A Goss, 909-396-3106
AQMD Fireplace South Coast tgoss@agmd.gov
AQMD
CA | Truckee Wood stove Duane Hall, 530-582-7876
Town of Truckee | dhall@townoftuckee.com
CO | Southern Ute Wood stove Tom Johnson, tojohns@southernute-
Tribe Environmental nsn.gov (970) 563-0100
Program
Division Head
CO | Garfield County | Wood stove Paul Reaser, 970- 625-5200, ext 8123
Garfield County | preaser@garfield-county.com
Public Health
ID Northern ID | Wood stove Ralph Paul 208-769-1422
Idaho DEQ ralph.paul@deq.idaho.gov
ID Southeast ID | Wood stove Melissa Gibbs, 208-236-6160
Idaho DEQ melissa.gibbs@deq.idaho.gov
ID Nez Perce Tribe | Wood stove Johna 208-621-3821
Boulafentis Email: johnab@nezperce.org
Nez Perce Tribe
Air Quality
IN LaPorte County | Wood stove and | Tony Mancuso 219-326-6808

Hydronic Heaters

LaPorte County
Health Dept.

219-874-5611 x 2200
Iphealth@laportecounty.org
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IN Southern IN | Wood Stove and | Donna Wright 317-233-5371
Hydronic Heaters dowright@ihcda.in.gov
MA | Eastern MA Wood Stove and Edward Miller, | 207-624-0308
Hydronic Heaters | American Lung | emiller@lungne.org
Association
ME | State of ME Wood Stoves and | Melanie Loyzim | (207) 287-6104
Hydronic Heaters | ME DEP, Melanie.Loyzim@maine.gov
Bureau of Air
Quality
ME | Passamaquoddy | Wood Stoves Marvin Cling, 207-853-2600 x234
Tribe at Acting marvin@wabanaki.com
Pleasant Point Environmental
Dir
Ml State of Ml Wood stove Patrick 231-876-4421
Donovan, Ml donovanp@michigan.gov
DEQ
MT | Blackfeet Wood stove Tony Sinclair, elkster@3rivers.net
Reservation Manager, (406) 338-7421.
Blackfeet Air
Quality Program.
MT | Northern Wood stove Charlene Alden, | Charlene.alden@cheyennenation
Cheyenne. Director, .com (406) 477-6506 X 101.
Northern
Cheyenne
Environmental
Program
MT | Butte-Silver Wood Stove Dan Powers, 406-497-5025
Bow County Butte-Silver dpowers@bsb.mt.gov
Bow County
Health Dept.
MT | Lewis & Clark | Wood stove Kathy Moore, kmoore@co.lewis-clark.mt.us
County Lewis and Clark | 406-457-8926
County
MT | Libby Wood stove Kathi J Hooper, | 406-293-1239
Lincoln Co. khooper@libby.org
Dept. of
Environmental
Health
MT | Ravalli and Wood stove Kane 406-447-4267
Gallatin Co Quenemoen, kquenemoen@mt.gov

State Health
Department
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Pollution

MT | Seeley Lake Wood Stove Julie Kies (406) 542-4280
Dept. of Natural | jkies@mt.gov
Resources and
Conservation
NH | Keene Wood Stove Rhett Lamb, City | (603) 352-5474
of Keene rlamb@ci.keene.nh.us
NH | Manchester Wood Stove and Edward Miller, | 207-624-0308
Area Hydronic Heaters | American Lung | emiller@lungne.org
Association
NV | Washoe Co Wood stove Andy Goodrich, | 775-588-4547
Tahoe Regional | AGoodrich@washoecounty.us
Planning Agency
OH | Dayton Wood stove Brian Huxtable, | 937-225-5931
Regional Air huxtabbm@rapca.org
Poll Control
Agency
OH | Marietta area Wood Stove Barbara Johnson, | (614) 279-1700
American Lung | alao@ohiolung.org
Association
OR | Klamath Falls Wood Stove Delbert Bell 541-883-1122
dbell@co.klamath.or.us
OR | Lakeview Wood Stove Sally Markos 541-736-1056 x 127
LRAPA smarkos@]Irapa.gov
OR Burns Wood Stove Oregon Dept 503-229-5359
Env Quality Airquality.info@deq.state.or.us
OR | Oakridge Wood Stove Oregon Dept 503-229-5359
Env Quality Airquality.info@deq.state.or.us
OR | Medford Wood Stove Oregon Dept 503-229-5359
Env Quality Airquality.info@deq.state.or.us
OR | Pendleton Wood Stove Oregon Dept 503-229-5359
Env Quality Airquality.info@deq.state.or.us
PA | Allegheny Wood Ms. Jayme 412-567-8129
County Stove/Hydronic Graham, jgraham@achd.net
Heater Allegheny
County Health
Department
PA | Allegheny Wood Rachel Filippini | 412-924-0604
County Stove/Hydronic
Heater Group Against gasp@gasp-pgh.org
Smog and
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PA | South West Wood stove Tom Lattner 412-578-7986
Alleghany Co
Health Dept TLattner@achd.net
SD Cheyenne River | Wood Stove David Nelson (605) 964-6558
Sioux Tribe Env. Protection | dnelson@crstepd.org
(SD) Department
UT | Cache Valley Wood burning Joel Karmazyn (801) 536-4423
(Salt Lake City | appliances Utah Div of Air | jkarmazyn@utah.gov
area) Quality
VA | Christiansburg | Wood stove Bill Beachy 540-381-9446 x 5004
Community bbeachy@chpc2.org
Housing Partners
VT | State wide Wood Heidi Hales 802-241-3848
Stove/Outdoor VT, DEC heidi.hales@state.or.us
Boiler
WA | Bellingham Wood Stove Vicki Lippiatt 360-733-6559 x 110
Area Opportunity Vicki_lippiatt@oppco.org
Council
WA | Columbia Wood Stove Laura Curley 360-428-1617 x202
Valley NE Clean Air Laura.nwcleanair.org
Agency
WA | Darrington Wood Stove Amy Warren, 206-689-4092
Puget Sound amyW@pscleanair.org
Clean Air
Agency
WA | Lacey, Wood Stove Rod Tinnemore, | (360) 407-7534
Olympia, WA Dept of Rtin461@ecy.wa.gov
Tumwater Ecology
WA | Lummi Nation | Wood Stove Diana Phair, 360) 384-2295
Lummi Housing | dianap@Iha-lumni.com
Authority
WA | Makah Tribe Wood Stove Dana Sarff 360-645-3151
Sarff.dana@centurytel.net
WA | Marysville Wood Stove Amy Warren, 206-689-4092
Puget Sound amyW@pscleanair.org
Clean Air
Agency
WA | Pend Oriella Wood Stove Rod Tinnemore, | 360-407-7534
County WA Dept. of Rtin461@ecy.wa.gov
Ecology
WA | Swinomish Wood Stove Tony Basabe 360-466-2512
Tribe Ph.D tbasave@swinomish.nsn.us
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Dept of Planning

& Comm Dev

WA | Spokane Wood stove Lisa Woodard, 509-477-4727, ext. # 115
Spokane Iwoodard@spokanecleanair.org
Regional Clean
Air Agency

WA | Steven/Pierce Wood Stove Rod Tinnemore, | 360-407-7534

County WA Dept. of Rtind61@ecy.wa.gov

Ecology

WA | Tacoma/Pierce | Wood Stove Amy Warren 206-689-4092

County Puget Sound amyW@pscleanair.org

Clean Air
Agency

WA | Southwest WA | Wood Stove Duane V 360-574-3058 /
Johnson, woodstoves@swecleanair.org
Southwest Clean
Air Agency

WA | Yakima Wood stove David M 509-834-2050 x 110
Caprile, Yakima | david@yrcaa.org
Regional Clean
Air Agency

Wi Oneida Tribe Wood Stove Jeffrey M Mears | 920-496-5342
Oneida Tribe of | jmears@oneidanation.org
Indians, Env
Health & Safety

Wi Dane County Wood stove Dave Merritt 608-266-9063

Merritt@countyofdane.com
WY | Sublette County | Wood stove Jennifer Frazier, | 307-749-7912

WY DEQ

Jennifer.frazier@wyo.gov




